

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

COMMITTEE ON WAYS & MEANS,
UNITED STATES HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES,

Plaintiff, Counter-Defendant,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF THE TREASURY, *et al.*,

Defendants, Cross-Defendants,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,

*Intervenor-Defendants,
Counter-Claimants, Cross-
Claimants.*

No. 1:19-cv-1974 (TNM)

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

Date: September 9, 2021

BRIAN D. NETTER
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

JOHN R. GRIFFITHS
Director

ELIZABETH J. SHAPIRO
Deputy Director

JAMES J. GILLIGAN
Special Litigation Counsel

SERENA M. ORLOFF
Trial Attorney

STEVEN A. MYERS
Senior Trial Counsel

CRISTEN C. HANDLEY
Trial Attorney

JULIA A. HEIMAN
Senior Counsel

U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
P.O. Box 883
Washington, D.C. 20044
Telephone: (202) 514-3358
E-mail: james.gilligan@usdoj.gov

Counsel for Defendants, Cross-Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

BACKGROUND.....3

I. Statutory Background.....3

 A. History of Section 6103 of the Tax Code.....3

 B. The Current Framework.....5

II. Factual Background and Procedural History6

 A. The Committee’s 2019 Request for the ‘Trump Parties’ Tax Information6

 B. The Committee’s Suit Against Defendants8

 C. The Committee’s 2021 Request for the ‘Trump Parties’ Tax Information9

 D. The Trump Parties’ Claims Against Defendants and the Committee13

ARGUMENT.....14

I. CROSS-CLAIM I FAILS BECAUSE THE COMMITTEE’S LEGISLATIVE PURPOSE IS VALID ON ITS FACE14

 A. Congress’s Power of Inquiry and the “Legitimate Legislative Purpose” Requirement15

 B. The Committee’s Stated Legislative Purpose Is Legitimate16

 C. The Trump Parties’ Claims of Pretext Fail as a Matter of Law18

II. CROSS-CLAIM II FAILS BECAUSE *MAZARS* DOES NOT APPLY TO THE REQUEST, AND EVEN IF DID, ANY REVIEW UNDER *MAZARS* IS SATISFIED21

 A. *Mazars* Is Inapplicable on Its Terms21

 B. The Request Does Not Violate *Mazars*.....23

 1. The Committee’s Investigation Warrants the Step of Seeking President Trump’s Tax Returns24

 2. The Request Is Not Broader than Necessary25

 3. The Committee Has Provided Detailed and Substantial Evidence of Its Purpose26

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| 4. | The Committee’s Legislative Purpose Is Not Outweighed by Executive Branch Interests..... | 27 |
| III. | CROSS-CLAIM III FAILS BECAUSE SECTION 6103(F) NEITHER SUPPLIES A BASIS FOR CHALLENGING DISCLOSURE OF TAX INFORMATION NOR EXCLUDES A FORMER PRESIDENT’S INFORMATION FROM ITS SCOPE. | 29 |
| IV. | CROSS-CLAIM IV STATES NO ACTIONABLE FIRST AMENDMENT VIOLATION. | 32 |
| A. | Cross-Claim IV Fails To State a Claim of First Amendment Retaliation by Defendants, for Lack of Causation, and Otherwise..... | 32 |
| B. | Assigning Implausibly Pled Motives of Retaliation to Committee Members Furnishes No Ground on Which To Invalidate the Committee’s 2021 Request..... | 34 |
| 1. | The Court may not scrutinize Committee members’ motives, even on First Amendment grounds..... | 35 |
| 2. | Cross-Claim IV does not plausibly allege retaliatory motive by the Committee..... | 36 |
| V. | CROSS-CLAIM V DOES NOT STATE A VIABLE DUE PROCESS CLAIM..... | 38 |
| A. | The Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Consider Cross-Claim V Because It is Neither Constitutionally Nor Prudentially Ripe..... | 38 |
| B. | Cross-Claim V Also Fails Because Precedent Establishes that Congress May Lawfully Examine—and Even Hold Hearings on—the Same Information as that at Issue in an Ongoing Administrative Matter. | 41 |
| VI. | CROSS-CLAIM VI IS UNRIPE AND FAILS TO STATE A SEPARATION OF POWERS CLAIM. | 42 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 45 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Abbot Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) | 40 |
| <i>Armstrong v. Bush</i> , 924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991) | 30, 31 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) | 33, 34, 36 |
| <i>Askins v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 877 F.2d 94 (D.C. Cir. 1989) | 41 |
| <i>AT&T Corp. v. Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n</i> , 349 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2003) | 40 |
| <i>ATX, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 41 F.3d 1522 (D.C. Cir. 1994) | 39, 41, 42, 43 |
| <i>Barenblatt v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 109 (1959) | 1, 3, 19, 35 |
| <i>Barry v. United States ex rel. Cunningham</i> , 279 U.S. 597 (1929) | 16 |
| <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) | 33, 34 |
| <i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998) | 33 |
| <i>D.C. Fed'n of Civic Assn'ns v. Volpe</i> , 459 F.2d 1231 (D.C. Cir. 1972) | 39, 41 |
| <i>Daugherty v. Sheer</i> , 891 F.3d 386 (D.C. Cir. 2018) | 33 |
| <i>Doe v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 796 F.3d 96 (D.C. Cir. 2015) | 33 |
| * <i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen's Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. IRS</i> , 910 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2018) | 5 |

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992) 30, 31

FTC v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.,
626 F.2d 966 (D.C. Cir. 1980)15

Hartman v. Moore,
547 U.S. 250 (2006) 32, 33

Hourani v. Mirtchev,
796 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....37

Hutcheson v. United States,
369 U.S. 599 (1962)20

INS v. Chadha,
462 U.S. 919 (1983)44

Koniag, Inc. v. Andrys,
580 F.2d 601 (D.C. Cir. 1978) 41, 42

In re Polar Bear Endangered Species Act Listing & Section 4(d) Rule Litig.,
720 F.3d 354 (D.C. Cir. 2013)38

**McGrain v. Daugherty*,
273 U.S. 135 (1927) 15, 18, 20

Nat’l Park Hospitality Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior,
538 U.S. 803 (2003)40

Nieves v. Bartlett,
139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019).....32

**Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.*,
433 U.S. 425 (1977)23, 28, 44

Nurriddin v. Bolden,
818 F.3d 751 (D.C. Cir. 2016)37

Patton Boggs LLP v. Chevron Corp.,
683 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 2012)37

Peter Kiewit Sons’ Co. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
714 F.2d 163 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 39, 40

Pillsbury Co. v. FTC,
354 F.2d 952 (5th Cir 1966).....42

Renne v. Geary,
501 U.S. 312 (1991)38

Scabill v. Dist. of Columbia,
909 F.3d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 2018)33

Schaghticoke Tribal Nation v. Kempthorne,
587 F. Supp. 2d 389 (D. Conn. 2008) 41, 43

Tax Analysts v. IRS,
117 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 5, 23

Tenney v. Brandhove,
341 U.S. 367 (1951) 19, 34, 37

Texas v. United States,
523 U.S. 296 (1998) 39, 40, 42

Townsend v. United States,
95 F.2d 352 (D.C. Cir. 1938)15

**Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP*,
140 S. Ct. 2019 (2020).....*passim*

Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP,
940 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2019)20

**Trump v. Mazars*,
2021 WL 3602683 (D.D.C. Aug. 11, 2021), *appeal filed*,
Nos. 21-5176 & 21-5177 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 16, 2021).....*passim*

**Watkins v. United States*,
354 U.S. 178 (1957)*passim*

Wilkinson v. United States,
365 U.S. 399 (1961) 18, 35

Wyoming Outdoor Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
165 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 1999)38

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 6103.....*passim*

26 U.S.C. §§ 6211–1339

26 U.S.C. § 6532.....39

26 U.S.C. § 7213.....5

26 U.S.C. § 7422.....39

26 U.S.C. § 7431.....5

28 U.S.C. § 1346.....39

Internal Revenue Code of 1954, 68A Stat. 14

Pub. L. No. 68-176, 43 Stat. 253 (1924).....4

Pub. L. No. 94-455, 90 Stat. 1520 (1976), *codified at* 26 U.S.C. § 61034

U.S. CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. I, § 817

U.S. Const. art. I, § 917

U.S. Const. art. II § 3.....7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

5 Op. O.L.C. 27, 31 (1981)..... 43, 44

10 Op. O.L.C. 68, 76 (1986)..... 43, 44

Confidentiality of Tax Return Information: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Ways and Means,
94th Cong. 154 (1976)28

Congressional Access to Tax Returns Under 26 U.S.C. § 6103(f), 1 Op. O.L.C. 85 (1977).....5

Congressional Committee’s Request for the President’s Tax Returns Under 26 U.S.C. § 6103(f),
43 O.L.C. Op. __ (June 13, 2019),
<https://www.justice.gov/olc/opinion/congressional-committee-s-request-president-s-tax-returns-under-26-usc-6103f> 6, 7, 17

*Ways and Means Committee’s Request for the Former President’s Tax Returns and Related Tax
Information Pursuant to 26 U.S.C. § 6103(f)(1),
45 O.L.C. Op. __ (July 30, 2021),
<https://www.justice.gov/olc/file/1419111/download>*passim*

David Leanhardt, 18 Revelations From a Trove of Trump Tax Records (Sept. 27, 2020),
<https://www.nytimes.com/2020/09/27/us/trump-taxes-takeaways.html>19

George K. Yin, Preventing Congressional Violations of Taxpayer Privacy,
69 Tax Lawyer 103, (2015),
https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2628193..... 3, 4

H.R. Rules, 117th Cong., Rule X (Feb. 2, 2021) 17, 18

| | |
|---|--------|
| H.R. 347, 117th Cong. (introduced Jan. 19, 2021)..... | 17 |
| https://waysandmeans.house.gov/subcommittees/ways-and-means-117th-congress | 36 |
| IRM § 3.28.3 | 10 |
| IRM § 3.28.3.5 | 26 |
| IRM § 11.3.4.4 | 41, 44 |
| Joint Committee on Taxation, <i>Background Regarding the Confidentiality and Disclosure of Federal Tax Returns</i> (Feb. 4, 2019), https://www.jct.gov/publications.html?func=startdown&id=5159 | 4 |
| Joint Committee on Taxation, <i>General Explanation of the Tax Reform Act of 1976</i> (1976)..... | 4 |
| S. Rep. No. 94-938 (1976) | 4 |
| Scope of Congressional Oversight and Investigative Power With Respect to the Executive Branch, 9 Op. O.L.C. 60 (1985) | 15 |
